IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR SERVICE

Dear Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom or Clear Choice Communications Customer,

Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom and Clear Choice Communications (the "Companies") and Matrix Telecom, Inc. ("Matrix") are pleased to advise you that Matrix will acquire certain assets and customers of Companies' telecommunications business in your area. Following completion of the transaction, the service you currently receive from Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom or Clear Choice Communications will continue under their brand names, which were acquired by Matrix. Matrix prides itself on its ability to build long-term relationships with its customers and looks forward to serving you.

Subject to approval by the Federal Communications Commission and state regulators, the transaction is expected to be completed **on or after** [**DATE**], at which time Matrix will assume ownership of the Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom and Clear Choice Communications brands and will become your service provider as described above. **Please note that you are not required to do anything to continue receiving the high-quality service you have come to expect at the same competitive rates you currently pay, and your telephone number will not change as a result of the transfer. In addition, Matrix will pay any carrier change charges associated with the transfer of your account to Matrix. If you have arranged a preferred carrier freeze through your local carrier with respect to any services involved in this transfer, this freeze will be removed in order to transition the services to Matrix; following the transfer, you must contact your local carrier or, if Excel Telecommunications or VarTec Telecom is your local carrier, Matrix to reinstate the freeze. Notice of any future changes in rates, terms and conditions of service will be provided to you by mail or in your bill, or as otherwise provided in your service contract, if you have one.**

Matrix is dedicated to earning and keeping your business. We are confident that this transaction will strengthen the quality of services that you receive from the Companies today. We recognize that you have the right to change providers at any time provided another service provider is available, and subject to the terms of your service contract, if you have one. We hope, however, that you choose to remain a customer with Matrix doing business as Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom and Clear Choice Communications, and thereby continue to enjoy under Matrix the same high-quality communications services you currently receive from the Companies. If you do want to select another provider, you should contact that provider directly. Assuming you do not transfer your service to a different provider by [DATE], Matrix will become your service provider on or after [DATE].

Prior to and after the actual transfer date, Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom or Clear Choice Communications will continue to be responsible for all customer service inquiries, complaints, billing issues and service questions, and you should contact the Companies' customer services representatives at the following numbers:

Excel Local: 1-877-668-0808 Excel Long Distance: 1-800-875-9235 VarTec Local: 1-800-708-7395 VarTec Long Distance: 1-800-583-6767

Clear Choice Support: 1-800-668-4872

Please continue to use these customer service contacts following the transfer.

Excel Telecommunications, VarTec Telecom and Clear Choice Communications thank you for your business and Matrix looks forward to providing you with superior products and services for many years to come.

Sincerely,

Excel Telecommunications VarTec Telecom Clear Choice Communications Matrix Telecom, Inc.